
Li
gh

t i
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H
ou

rs
/D

ay
18

18
18

18
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

Pl
an

t P
ha

se
Ve

g
Ve

g
Ve

g
Ve

g
Tr

an
si

tio
n

Tr
an

si
tio

n
Tr

an
si

tio
n

Fr
ui

t/
Fl

ow
er

Fr
ui

t/
Fl

ow
er

Fr
ui

t/
Fl

ow
er

Fr
ui

t/
Fl

ow
er

Fr
ui

t/
Fl

ow
er

Pr
e-

H
ar

ve
st

W
ee

k
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
2-

4 
D

ay
s

In
do

or
 F

lo
w

er
in

g 
Pl

an
ts 

– 
W

at
er

 th
es

e 
pl

an
ts 

w
ith

 th
e 

"t
ea

" a
t l

ea
st 

1 
tim

e 
pe

r w
ee

k 
an

d 
no

 m
or

e 
th

an
 3

 ti
m

es
 in

 a
 w

ee
k.

 3
 ti

m
es

 p
er

 w
ee

k 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

co
ns

id
er

ed
 a

n 
ag

gr
es

siv
e 

fe
ed

in
g 

fo
r i

nd
oo

r p
la

nt
s.*

M
ex

ic
an

 B
at

 G
ua

no
1 

Tb
sp

/g
al

1-
2 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3

Tb
sp

/g
al

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Pl

ai
n 

W
at

er

Pe
ru

vi
an

 S
ea

bi
rd

 G
ua

no
0

0
0

1-
2

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

0
0

0
0

0

Ja
m

ai
ca

n 
Ba

t G
ua

no
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

0
0

In
do

ne
si

an
 B

at
 G

ua
no

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

O
ut

do
or

 F
lo

w
er

in
g 

Pl
an

ts
– 

W
at

er
 th

es
e 

pl
an

ts 
w

ith
 th

e 
"t

ea
" a

t l
ea

st 
1 

tim
e 

pe
r w

ee
k 

an
d 

no
 m

or
e 

th
an

 4
 ti

m
es

 in
 a

 w
ee

k.
 4

 ti
m

es
 p

er
 w

ee
k 

w
ou

ld
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 a
n 

ag
gr

es
siv

e 
fe

ed
in

g 
fo

r o
ut

do
or

 p
la

nt
s.*

M
ex

ic
an

 B
at

 G
ua
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0
0

0
0
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0
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0

0
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0
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0
0
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3
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/g
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3 
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0
0

In
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an
 B

at
 G
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no

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-
3

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3

Tb
sp

/g
al

W
ee

k
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
Li

gh
t i

n 
H

ou
rs

/D
ay

18
18

18
18

18
18

18
18

In
do

or
 H

er
bs

 a
nd

 L
e a

fy
 G

re
en

s–
W

at
er

 th
es

e 
pl

an
ts 

w
ith

 th
e 

"t
ea

" a
t l

ea
st 

1 
tim

e 
pe

r w
ee

k 
an

d 
no

 m
or

e 
th

an
 3

 ti
m

es
 in

 a
 w

ee
k.

M
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2 

Tb
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/g
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3 

Tb
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/g
al
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3 

Tb
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/g
al

0
0

0
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 G
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0
0

0
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Tb
sp
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3

Tb
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/g
al
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3 

Tb
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/g
al

Pl
ai

n 
W

at
er

O
ut

do
or

 H
e r
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 a

nd
 L

ea
fy

 G
re

en
s –

 W
at

er
 th

es
e 

pl
an

ts 
w

ith
 th

e 
"t

ea
" a

t l
ea

st 
1 

tim
e 

pe
r w

ee
k 

an
d 

no
 m

or
e 

th
an

 4
 ti

m
es

 in
 a

 w
ee

k.

M
ex

ic
an

 B
at

 G
ua

no
1 

Tb
sp

/g
al

1-
2 

Tb
sp

/g
al

2-
3 

Tb
sp

/g
al

0
0

0
0

0

Pe
ru

vi
an

 S
ea

bi
rd

 G
ua

no
0

0
0

2
Tb

sp
/g

al
2-

3 
Tb

sp
/g

al
2-

3 
Tb

sp
/g

al
2-

3 
Tb

sp
/g

al
Pl

ai
n 

W
at

er

O
rg

an
ic

 fe
ed

in
g 

is
 b

y 
no

 m
ea

ns
 a

n 
ex

ac
t s

ci
en

ce
 a

nd
 th

er
e 

is
 n

o 
su

bs
tit

ut
e 

fo
r 

at
te

nt
io

n 
to

 y
ou

r 
pl

an
ts

. W
at

ch
 p

la
nt

s 
cl

os
el

y 
an

d 
ad

ju
st

 fe
ed

in
gs

 a
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 p
la

nt
 r

es
po

ns
e.

 W
ha

t a
 p

la
nt

 n
ee

ds
 d

ep
en

ds
 o

n 
m

an
y 

fa
ct

or
s,

in
cl

ud
in

g 
lig

ht
, s

oi
l c

on
di

tio
ns

 a
nd

 c
om

po
si

tio
n,

 a
m

bi
en

t t
em

pe
ra

tu
re

, e
tc

…
 R

em
em

be
r 

al
l p

la
nt

s, 
bu

t e
sp

ec
ia

lly
 y

ou
r 

in
do

or
 p

la
nt

s 
ne

ed
 to

 h
av

e 
w

el
l-d

ra
in

ed
 s

oi
l. 

*N
ot

e:
 R

em
em

be
r t

o 
al

w
ay

s 
pa

y 
cl

os
e 

at
te

nt
io

n 
du

ri
ng

 a
n 

in
te

ns
e 

fe
ed

in
g 

re
gi

m
en

. I
f y

ou
r p

la
nt

s 
sh

ow
 s

ig
ns

 o
f s

tr
es

s 
im

m
ed

ia
te

ly
 cu

t b
ac

k 
on

 fe
ed

in
gs

 a
nd

 fl
us

h 
th

em
 w

ith
 p

la
in

 w
at

er
. A

s 
w

ith
 a

ny
 h

ig
h-

ni
tr

og
en

 fe
rt

ili
ze

r s
uc

h
as

 P
er

uv
ia

n 
Se

ab
ird

 G
ua

no
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an
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w

ill
on
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e
w

ha
tt

he
y

ne
ed

an
d

 
an

y
ex

ce
ss
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s

th
e

po
te

nt
ia

lo
fc

au
si

ng
ha
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.

Th
es

e 
m

ix
tu

re
s 

ar
e 
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se

d 
on
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 g

ua
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 "t
ea

". 
In

 o
rd

er
 to

 g
et

 th
e 

en
tir

e
be

ne
fit

 o
f n

ut
ri

en
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 fr
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 "t

ea
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t i
s 

im
po

rt
an

t t
o 

al
lo

w
 th

e 
gu

an
o 

to
so

ak
. I

n 
ot

he
r w

or
ds

 th
e 

"t
ea

" m
ix

tu
re

 is
 b

es
t p

re
pa

re
d 

at
 le

as
t 4

8
ho

ur
s 

in
 a

dv
an

ce
, 7

2 
ho

ur
s 

fo
r t

he
 P

SG
. I

f y
ou

 p
re

pa
re

 th
e 

"t
ea

" i
n 

a
co

nt
ai

ne
r w

ith
 a

 li
d 

m
ak

e 
su

re
 it

 is
 v

en
te

d 
(a

 s
m

al
l h

ol
e 

w
ill

 s
uf

fic
e)

. 

If 
yo

u 
ch

oo
se

 n
ot

 to
 m

ak
e 

a 
"t

ea
" a

nd
 w

ou
ld

 ra
th

er
 u

se
 th

e 
fe

rt
ili

ze
rs

as
 to

p-
dr

es
si

ng
 s

im
pl

y 
ha

lv
e 

th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f f
er

til
iz

er
 a

s 
lis

te
d 

ab
ov

e 
an

d 
m

ix
 d

ry
 g

ua
no

 in
to

 th
e 

to
p 

2-
3”

 o
f s

oi
l p

er
 p

la
nt

. W
at

er
 p

la
nt

s
th

or
ou

gh
ly

 o
r a

llo
w

 fe
rt

ili
ze

r t
o 

si
t u

nt
il 

it 
ra

in
s. 

A
no

th
er

 e
as

y 
so

il 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
is

 2
 to

 4
 ta

bl
es

po
on

s p
er

 fo
ot

 o
f p

la
nt

 
(ta

ll 
or

   
   

   
   

  w
id

e)
 to

p-
dr

es
se

d 
ev

er
y 

3 
to

 4
 w

ee
ks

.

Sunleaves International House of Guano Kit 
Feeding Schedule

Light in H
ours/D

ay
18

18
18

18
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

12
12

Plant Phase
Veg

Veg
Veg

Veg
Transition

Transition
Transition

Fruit/Flow
er

Fruit/Flow
er

Fruit/Flow
er

Fruit/Flow
er

Fruit/Flow
er

Pre-H
arvest

W
eek

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

2-4 D
ays

Indoor Flow
ering Plants – W

ater these plants w
ith the "tea" at least 1 tim

e per w
eek and no m

ore than 3 tim
es in a w

eek. 3 tim
es per w

eek w
ould be considered an aggressive feeding for indoor plants.*

M
exican Bat G

uano
1 Tbsp/gal

1-2 Tbsp/gal 2-3
Tbsp/gal

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Plain W

ater

Peruvian Seabird G
uano

0
0

0
1-2

Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

2-3 Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

0
0

0
0

0

Jam
aican Bat G

uano
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-3 Tbsp/gal
2-3

Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

0
0

Indonesian Bat G
uano

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-3 Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

O
utd oor Flow

ering  P lants– W
ater these plants w

ith the "tea" at least 1 tim
e per w

eek and no m
ore than 4 tim

es in a w
eek. 4 tim

es per w
eek w

ould be considered an aggressive feeding for outdoor plants.*

M
exican Bat G

uano 
1 Tbsp/gal

1-2
Tbsp/gal

2-3
Tbsp/gal

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
Plain W

ater

Peruvian Seabird G
uano

0
0

0
1-2

Tbsp/gal
2-3

Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

2-3 Tbsp/gal
0

0
0

0
0

Jam
aican Bat G

uano
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-3
Tbsp/gal

2-3
Tbsp/gal

2-3 Tbsp/gal
0

0

Indonesian Bat G
uano

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2-3
Tbsp/gal

2-3
Tbsp/gal

W
eek

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

Light in H
ours/D

ay
18

18
18

18
18

18
18

18

In door Her bs and L eaf y G
ree ns–

W
ater these plants w

ith the "tea" at least 1 tim
e per w

eek and no m
ore than 3 tim

es in a w
eek.

M
exican Bat G

uano
1 Tbsp/gal

1-2 Tbsp/gal2-3 Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

0
0

0
0

Peruvian Seabird G
uano

0
0

0
0

2 Tbsp/gal
2-3

Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

Plain W
ater

O
utdoor Herbs  and Le afy G

ree ns– W
ater these plants w

ith the "tea" at least 1 tim
e per w

eek and no m
ore than 4 tim

es in a w
eek.

M
exican Bat G

uano
1 Tbsp/gal

1-2 Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

0
0

0
0

0

Peruvian Seabird G
uano

0
0

0
2

Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

2-3 Tbsp/gal
2-3 Tbsp/gal

Plain W
ater

O
rganic feeding is by no m

eans an exact science and there is no substitute for attention to your plants. W
atch plants closely and adjust feedings according to plant response. W

hat a plant needs depends on m
any factors,

including light, soil conditions and com
position, am

bient tem
perature, etc…

 Rem
em

ber all plants, but especially your indoor plants need to have w
ell-drained soil. 

*N
ote: Rem

em
ber to alw

ays pay close attention during an intense feeding regim
en. If your plants show

 signs of stress im
m

ediately cut back on feedings and flush them
 w

ith plain w
ater. As w

ith any high-nitrogen fertilizer such
as Peruvian Seabird Guano

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
plants

w
illonly

use
w

hatthey
need

and
 

any
excess

has
the

potentialofcausing
harm

.

These m
ixtures are based on a guano "tea". In order to get the entire

benefit of nutrients from
 a "tea" it is im

portant to allow
 the guano to

soak. In other w
ords the "tea" m

ixture is best prepared at least 48
hours in advance, 72 hours for the PSG

. If you prepare the "tea" in a
container w

ith a lid m
ake sure it is vented (a sm

all hole w
ill suffice). 

If you choose not to m
ake a "tea" and w

ould rather use the fertilizers
as top-dressing sim

ply halve the am
ount of fertilizer as listed above 

and m
ix dry guano into the top 2-3” of soil per plant. W

ater plants
thoroughly or allow

 fertilizer to sit until it rains. 

A
nother easy soil application is 2 to 4 tablespoons per foot of plant 

(tall or
              w

ide) top-dressed every 3 to 4 w
eeks.

Sunleaves International House of Guano Kit 

Feeding Schedule


